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Jersey City It is not known whether he is still on a student visa.

(b) and (c). Shri Patel does not appear to be wrongfully implicated.
He is ·held on several charges of theft and issuing cheques without adeqU'ate funds.

'" Legal aid was arranged by the local authorities, but he was not happy with it. The Consulate Genmll of India has, therefore, arranged through the Gujarati Sr.naj for an India'n Attorney to represent Shri Patel's interests. Besides the Consulate oBi-
daIs, the President of the Gujarati Samaj and the Attorney have been visiting him and usual facilities are being accorded to him at the Correction Centre and in the Psychiatric
Hospital.
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Providing a stoppaJe of Narkatta·
ganJ-DarbhaDra-Pale7arbat Express

at Kamtaut

2375. SHRI BHOGENDRA JHA:
Will the Minister 01 RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whetherhaulting of Nerkatia-
ganj-Darbhanga-Palezaghat ExPress rrain at KaJntaul statiOll 'is -be1n8 demanded by large section of people;

(b) whether, -.in the mterest of local travelling passenger and pilgrims historical plsces Uke _ Gautam Kund, Ahilyasthan etc. the stoppage of this train at Kamtaul is necessary;

(c) whether it is proposed to provide a halt of this trein at Kamtaul (under samastipur Division of North Eastern Railway); and

(d) if not, the reasons therefor?

'liIE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS AND IN
THE DEPARTMENTAL OF PARLIA-
MENTARY AFFAIRS (SHRI MAL-
LlKARJUN): (a) to (c) No.

(d) Number of passengers tra-
velllng Ex-Kamtaul to Bachhwara, Hajipur, Sonpur and Mahendrughat is too meagre to justify stoppage of 77Up/78Dn Narkatiaganj-Darbhanga-Palezaghat Express at Kam-
:.taul station.

.Railway Quarters fOr Class IV
Employees

'2376. SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJ-
FA YEE: Will the Minister of RAIL-WAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of Railway 'Quarters for class IV employees in Delhi and New Delhi colonies.

(b) whether it is a fact that in most
-'Of the quarters, ceiling fans have not been provided although it was decided three years back to provide fans; and

(c) if so, when the fans are likely
~o be provided in 911 the quarters?

'THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
"MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS AND IN
THE DEPARTMENT OF PARLIA-
'MENTARY AFFAmS (SHRI MALLI-KARJ'UlIl): (a) The tot'81number of railway quarters for Class IV employees in Delhi and New Delhi is 4319.

"(b) So far 1064 .qua:riers have been
·provided 'with' -celling fans in Delhi and Neio:Delhl ~i colonies.

4071LS-8

(C)' It 'is not possible to ~dic te a firm date in respect of provision of fans in the remaining quarters since this will depend on availability of funds vis-a-vis requirement thereof for this work over the entire Northern Railway including Delhi/New Delhi area.

ConveJ'Si.on of Samastipur-Darb .......
LiDe

2377 SHRI BHOGENDRA JHA:
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 145 on the 27th November, 1980 regarding New Muzaffarpur-Darbhanga line_ and the discussion thereon held on the 5th December, 1980 and state:

(a) whet are the specifiC proposals and time schedule for the opening of new railway lines and conversion of metre gauge into broad gauge lines in Bihar fOr 1980; , :

(b) whether exact time' schedule has been finalised fOr the conversion of Samastipur-Darbhanga into broad gauge and construction of new Sakri-Hasanpur line;

(C) if so, the details thereabout;

(d) if not, the reasons therefor;

(e) whether ;he has made several announcements about development of railway lines, stations, regional office etc. while on tour in Bihar; aDd

(£) if so, the· details thereabout?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THB
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS AND IN
THE DEPARTMENT OF PARLIA-
MENTARY AFFAIRS (SHRI MALLt-KARJUN) : (a) The gauge conver-
. sion work from Sonpur to Chhapla boas already been completed 8114 opened to traffic on 5th e ~ lsaaL

(b) No. Due to constrai'llt -
resources.

(c)' and (d)Do not arise.

(e) and (f) The following ..
surveyS haVe been included . ill ...

